
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  B  

   

Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 
 

at 7.00 pm 
   

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

  
Councillors sitting: Cllr Christopher Kennedy (Substitute), 

Cllr Sharon Patrick and Cllr James Peters 
 
 

TIM SHIELDS  
Chief Executive  
 
 

Contact: 
Natalie Williams, Governance Services Officer 
020 8356 8407 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Title Ward Page No 

1 Election of Chair    

2 Apologies for Absence    

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate  

  

4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure   (Pages 1 - 2) 

5 Premises Licence: Round Chapel Arts Centre, 1d 
Glenarm Road E5 0LY  

Lea Bridge (Pages 3 - 54) 

6 Premises Licence: Lobsters Paradise, Ground 
Floor, 392 Kingsland Road E8 4AA  

London Fields (Pages 55 - 
94) 

7 Premises Licence: Costcutter, Ground Floor, 350 
Queensbridge Road E8 3AR  

Dalston (Pages 95 - 
122) 

8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item    

 
 



 

 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
 
This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act 
2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and 
Reviews are considered. 
 
 
A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if: 
 

• The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club 
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate 
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at 
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible 
Authority or Other Person/s. 

 
• A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Per
[...]
 The Sub-Committee may still make a decision on any 
matter even if any party fails to attend the hearing. However, in these circumstances, it will only 
be that party’s written representation that may be taken into account. 
 
For new applications relating to Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates, Members 
can grant with additional conditions attached to the licence, exclude any licensable activities, 
refuse a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) if appropriate or reject the application. 
 
Members when making decisions on variation applications regarding a Premises Licence or 
Club Premises Certificate, can modify (add, delete or amend) conditions on the licence or reject 
the application in whole or part.  Members will be considering the request for a variation and the 
impact that this may have. Therefore, representations should be focused on the impact of the 
variation, although concerns relating to the existing terms of the licence may be relevant in 
considering the track record of the applicant. However, Members may consider other issues 
which relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives, although only if it is reasonable and 
proportionate to do so. 
 
For Provisional Statements, Members can consider any steps that are necessary having regard 
to the representations made in order to ensure the licensing objectives are not undermined. 
 
Members when deciding a Review application can modify (add, delete or amend) the conditions 
of the licence, exclude any licensable activities, remove a DPS if appropriate, suspend the 
licence/certificate for up to 3 months or revoke the licence/certificate completely. 
 
For transfer of Premises Licences, interim authority requests and Personal Licence applications 
Members can only refuse or grant the application. 
 
Members when deciding on an objection made against a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) will 
determine whether or not to issue a Counter Notice, which if issued will prevent the proposed 
even
[...]
iased towards a party.  Therefore, if a Member of the Sub-Committee has had 
any prior involvement they must ensure that they come to the hearing with an open mind. 
 
Local ward councillors may be able to speak on behalf of objectors if requested to do so, 
provided that if they have a disclosable pecuniary interest they leave the meeting room when 
the application is being considered unless they have been granted dispensation. 
 
 
Reports  
 
Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s website 
(www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. Copies are also 
available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or email 
governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail of any objections 
will be included in the report. 
 
 
Appeals 
 
Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the Sub-
Committee.  The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 21 days of the 
decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the added restriction that no 
appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the event is scheduled to take place.  
 
 
Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing  
 
An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting at short 
notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or objections to an application 
or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee may therefore be cancelled at short notice 
if there are no substantive items remaining on the agenda. 
  
As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda or 
cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the Council’s 



 

 

website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before the hearing if the 
applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any representation or objection 
giving rise
[...]
g. 

 

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must: 

i. Declare the existence and nature of the interest (in relation to the relevant agenda item) 
as soon as it becomes apparent to you.  

 
ii. You may remain in the room, participate in any discussion or vote provided that 

contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matters are not under 
consideration relating to the item in which you have an interest.   

 
iii. If you have an interest in a contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matter 

under consideration, you must leave the room unless you have obtained a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.   
 

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.   

 

Further Information 

Advice can be obtained from Yinka Owa, Director of Legal, on 020 8356 6234 or email 
Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
FS 566728 
 
 



 

 

Relevant Extracts from Hackney’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
 
Please find below relevant extracts from the Statement of Licensing Policy 2011. 
 
 
LP1 Planning 

 
 Licence application
[...]
6 and 18 are only permitted to consume beer, 
wine or cider on licensed premises if accompanied by an individual aged 
18 or over and if eating a table meal (this excludes bar snacks).  (This 
excludes venues holding a club premises certificate where over 18s only 
are allowed alcohol.) 
 

 (c) Where relevant representations have been made, the Council will not 
normally permit children to be admitted where: 
 

  (i) Entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is commonly 
provided 
 

  (ii) There have been convictions for serving alcohol to under 18s 
 

  (iii) Certain gambling activities take place (see Council guidance 
note) 
 

  (iv) There have been convictions of harbouring drug dealings or the 
premises has a known association with drug dealers 
 

  Note - The Act details a number of measures designed to protect 
children in licensed premises.  The Council will work closely 
with the Police and its partners to ensure appropriate 
enforcement of the law, in line with the Council’s Enforcement 
Policy 
 

 (d) Where limiting access to children is considered necessary, the Council 
will consider the following options: 
 

  (i) A limit on the hours when children may be present 
 

  (ii) An age limitation (for under 18s) 
 

  (iii) A limitation or exclusion when certain activities are taking place 
 

  (iv) A requirement for children to be accompanied by an adult 
 

  (v) Access may be limited to certain parts of the premises 
 

 (e) No conditions will be imposed requiring that children be admitted to any 
premises and, where no limitation is imposed, this will be left to the 
discretion of the individual licensee 
 

 (f) Events provided primarily for children will not be permitted to sell alcohol 
on or from the premises 
 

 (g) Where internet access is provided measures may be put in place to 
ensure children are suitably supervised in those areas.  



 

 

 
LP7 Access to Cinemas, Theatres, Auditoriums and similar premises  

 
 (a) Licensees are
[...]
nce the 
decision. Reasons for their decision will be given, if appropriate. 
 
The Licensing Officer will draw attention to any restrictions which will 
affect the running of the premises and provide a written record of the 
decision, which will be sent to the applicant. 

 
 
 

5 minutes 

 
The Council’s procedure rules are also incorporated into these hearing procedures in so far as it does 
not conflict the procedures as set out above. The Licensing Hearing Regulations can also be viewed by 
following the link below – http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

REPORT OF GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:  
28/06/2016 

Classification 
DECISION 

 
Enclosure 

 
Application for a  Premises Licence 

 

Round Chapel Arts Centre,  

1d Glenarm Road, E5 0LY 

 
Ward(s) 
affected 

 
Leabridge 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

Applicant(s) Hackney Historic Building Trust    In SPA  Not Applicable 

Date of Application  
16/03/2016 

Period of Application 
Permanent 

Proposed licensable activity 
Plays   
Films 
Indoor Sporting Events 
Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Performance of Dance 
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Rec Music or Dance Performance 
Late Night Refreshment 
Supply of Alcohol (On Premises) 
 
Proposed hours of licensable activities 
 
Plays 
 
INDOOR: 
 
Indoors 

 

Standard Hours: 
Mon 12:00-23:00 
Tue 12:00-23:00 
Wed 12:00-23:00 
Thu 12:00-23:00 
Fri 12:00-00:00 
Sat 12:00-00:00 
Sun 12:00-23:00 
 

Films 
 
INDOOR: 
 
Indoors 

 

Standard Hours: 
Mon 12:00-23:00 
Tue 12:00-23:00 
Wed 12:00-23:00 
Thu 12:00-23:00 
Fri 12:00-00:00 
Sat 12:00-00:00 
Sun 12:00-23:00 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Indoor Sporting Events 
 
INDOOR: 
 
 

Standard Hours: 
Mon 12:00-23:00 
Tue 12:00-23:00 
Wed 12:00-23:00 
Thu 12:00-23:00 
Fri 12:00-00:00 
Sat 12:00-00:00 
Sun 12:00-23:00 

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment
[...]
ed police 
contact point, as agreed with the Police.  
 
16. Where the sale or supply of alcohol is taking place employees of the 
premises must request sight of evidence of the age of any person appearing 
to be under 25 years of age (Challenge 25). Such evidence may include a 
driving licence or passport.  
 
17. There shall be no glass, drinks or open containers taken outside of the 
premises at any time.  
 
18.  The premises will display and maintain appropriate signage advising 
customers of the contact details of the Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
19. All staff will be given refresher training every twelve months on the 
legislation relating to the sales of alcohol to underage persons and drunken 
persons. Written records of this training shall be kept on the premises and 
produced to police or other authorised officer upon request.  
 
20. SIA registered door supervisors to be employed on an operational risk 
assessment basis.  All door supervisors shall enter their full details in the 
premises daily register at the commencement of their work. They shall record 
their full name, home address and contact telephone number, their SIA 
registration number, and the time they commence and conclude working. If 
the door supervisor was provided by an agency the name, registered 
business address and contact telephone number will also be recorded.  This 
register will be made available to police or authorised officer immediately 
upon request.  
 
21. There shall be a written dispersal policy at the venue.  This shall be kept 
on the premises and shall be produced to a police officer or other authorised 
officer upon request.  
 

9. REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 

Page 10



9.1 Conditions 9 to 11 above are derived from the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Conditions 12 to 21 have been proposed by the police and have been 
accepted by the applicant. 

 
10. LEGAL COMMENTS  
 
10.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 200
[...]
	Trust	 	 Registered	Charity	No	291468	
1d	Glenarm	Road		 	 Telephone:	0208	986	0029	
Hackney,	London	 	 Email:	info@hhbt.org.uk	
E5	OLY	 	 web:	roundchapel.org	

these events to prevent any anti-social behaviour but, if we are not doing as 

well as we should, then that is something we can and should discuss. 
Licences are required for specific public events, generally where alcohol is 

sold. Over the last year events have included a wine tasting, and with a bar 
within the event, a jazz concert, a music festival, a ceilidh, and a film night, 
each ending at times between 5 pm and 11.30 pm. These require a licence 

called a Temporary Events Notice for each event.  
 

We plan to continue with a similar range of events as a result of our getting a 
Premises Licence and we are definitely not extending our hours, or planning a 

nightclub. Indeed, as part of the proposed licence we have agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police that the bar will close 30 minutes before the end of each 

event. Having a Licence in place provides more certainty to attract new users 

such as the Royal Academy of Music for 6 nights in the Autumn, and the East 
London Comics and Arts Festival, and have less reliance on private events 

 

At a different scale the Annual Pig’s Ear Beer and Cider Festival in December 

has been a regular event over a number of years.  We think that this is well 

managed by CAMRA but if there are any concerns, we would like to hear them. 
One last point to clear up is that we do not run the Hall in Powerscroft Road 
which is owned and managed by the Clapton Park United Reformed Church. 

We have also offered them an invitation to attend. 

 

We invite you to come and discuss these matters with us at the 

Round Chapel on Tuesday May 24th at 7.00pm  

 
If you cannot attend, or if you would like to discuss any concerns you have 

then you can contact us on info@hhbt.org.uk or 020 8986 0029. 

From Patrick Hammill,   

Chair of Trustees	

Page 34



HACKNEY	HIS
[...]
.  The premises will have a venue management policy, approved by the police 

licensing officer and/or Crime prevention officer, detailing the following; 
a. Entry policy 

Page 59



b. Drugs Policy and dispersal policy 
c. Noise Policy 
d. Smoking Policy 
e. Alcohol Policy  

 
12.  A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where 

the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 
identification cards, such as driving licence or passport.  

 
13.  An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request 

to an authorised officer of the council or the police, which will record the 
following. 
a. All crimes reported: 
b. All ejections of patrons 
c. Any complaints received. 
d. Any incidents of disorder. 
e. Seizure of drugs or offensive weapons. 
f. Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning 
equipment. Any refusal of the sale of alcohol. 
g. Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  

 
14.  Signs will be prominently displayed by entry and exit points reminding 

customs: 
a. CCTV in operation. 
b. Drugs policy. 
c. Weapons policy. 
d. To leave quietly and respect local residents.  

 
15.  The licence holder shall maintain a dedicated telephone number of the 

Designated Premises Supervisor for use by any Responsible Authority or any 
person who may wish to make a complaint. This contact number shall be 
provided to licensing authority, police and to any local residents upon request.  

 
16.  Reasonable steps to be taken to ensure that an authorised person is a 

member of a local Pubwatch.  
 
17.  The Licensee shall ensure that all staff are fully trained and made aware of 

the legal requirement of businesses to comply with their duty of care as 
regards the disposal of waste produced from the business premises.  The 
procedure for handling and preparing for disposal of the waste shall be in 
writing and displayed in a prominent place where is can be referred to at all 
times by staff.  

 
18.  The Licensee shall ensure that any contract for general and recyclable waste 

disposal shall be appropriate in size to the amount of waste produced by the 
business.  The Licensee shall maintain an adequate supply of waste 
receptacles provided by his registered waste carrier (refuse sacks or 
commercial waste bins) in order to ensure all refuse emanating from the 
business is always presented for collection by his waste carrier and shall not 
use any plain black or unidentifiable refuse sacks or any other unidentifiable 
or unmarked waste receptacles.  

 

Page 60



19.  The Licensee shall provide a safe receptacle for cigarette ends to be placed 
outside for the use of customers, such receptacle being carefully placed so as 
not to cause an obstruction or trip.  

 
20.  Patrons of the premises shall be encouraged, by signs within the premises 

visible at all exit points, to disperse from the area of the premises quietly.  
 
Conditions derived from Responsible Authority Representations 
 
21 There shall be no glass, drinks or open containers taken out of the premises 

at any time. 
 
22 SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed at the venue on an 

operational risk assessment basis.  All security staff shall be clearly 

identifiable at all times. All door supervisors shall enter their full details in the 

premises daily register at the commencement of their work. They shall record 

their full name, home address and contact telephone number, their SIA 

registration number, and the time they commence and conclude working. If 

the door supervisor was provided by an agency the name, registered business 

address and contact telephone number will also be provided.  This register will 

be made available to police or authorised officer immediately upon request. 

 
9. REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 
9.1 Conditions 8 to 20 above are derived from the applicant’s operating schedule. 

Conditions have been
[...]
ription of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association)

Limited Company

Telephone number (if any) 

 

E-mail address (optional)

4Page 66



Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start? 23-05-2016

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want 
it to end?

 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
The premises will be a ground floor bar and restaurant.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one 
time, please state the number expected to attend.

 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing 
Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment
Please tick any that
apply

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) ¨

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) ¨

c) indoor sporting events (optional, fill in box C) ¨

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) ¨

e) live music (optional, fill in box E) ¨

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) ¨

g) performances of dance (optional, fill in box G) ¨

h)
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (if ticking yes, fill in 
box H) 

¨

5Page 67



Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L) ¨

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)   

 
þ

Complete boxes K, L and M (optional)

A

Indoors  
Plays 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 6) Outdoors  

Day Start Finish

Will the performance of a play take place 

indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 

(please read guidance note 2)  

Both  

  Mon

  

  Tue

  

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

 

  Wed

  

  Thur

  

State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read 

guidance note 4)

 

  Fri

  

  Sat

  

  Sun

  

Non s
[...]
 of children from harm    
 
Representations (which include comments and/or objections) in relation to: 
 
 

APPENDIX B2

Page 120



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above representations are supported by the following evidence and 
information. 
 
 
 
 
Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or 
objections? If so, please explain. 

 

 

 

 

 

Name:  Darren Reilly (Team Leader Licensing Enforcement) 
 
Date: 31/5/16 

 
The premises is located in a residential area and is requesting hours that exceed 
what would normally be considered in such an area under LP12 in the Council’s 
licensing policy.  
 
Applicant should contact licensing to discuss whether changes to the application 
and/or conditions being added could allay concerns.   
 
 

The licensing Policy and Licensing Objectives 

Applicant should contact licensing to discuss  

Page 121



Costcutter

Scale 1/1250 at A4

Date 17/6/2016

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey with
the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright 2011.  All rights reserved.
License number. 100019635. 2011

Cities Revealed® Copyright by The GeoInformation® Group, 2010

©Bartholomew Ltd.Reproduced by permission, Harper Collins Publishers 2010

APPENDIX C

Page 122


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Premises Licence: Round Chapel Arts Centre, 1d Glenarm Road E5 0LY
	6 Premises Licence: Lobsters Paradise, Ground Floor, 392 Kingsland Road E8 4AA
	7 Premises Licence: Costcutter, Ground Floor, 350 Queensbridge Road E8 3AR





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr James Peters in the Chair 

 Cllr Christopher Kennedy (Substitute) and 
Cllr Sharon Patrick  

  
Officers in Attendance: Emma Perry (Governance Services Officer), Butta 

Singh (Senior Solicitor for Licensing), Mike Smith 
(Principal Licensing Officer) and Robert Walker 
(Legal Officer) 

  
Also in Attendance: Round Chapel: 

Philip Lloyd, Applicant 
Patrick Hammill, Chair of Trustees 
Laurence Elks, Trustee 
Sophie Maxwell, Other Person 

 
  
1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1 Councillor Peters was duly elected to Chair the meeting.  
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1 Councillor Kennedy declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Round 

Chapel, as he knew Laurie Elks from other meetings he had attended.  
 
3.2 Councillor Patrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Round Chapel 

as she knew Patrick Hammill during her time as Speaker.  
 
4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
4.1 The Chair outlined the hearing procedure, as detailed on page 1 of the agenda.  
 
5 Premises Licence: Round Chapel Arts Centre, 1d Glenarm Road E5 0LY  
 
5.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced the report and advised that 

the applicants had agreed that licensable activities should be brought back 30 
minutes to allow a ‘wind down’ and ‘drinking up’ time. Therefore, licensable 
activities would cease at 22:30hrs Sunday-Thursday and 23:30hrs Friday-
Saturday. Environmental Enforcement had withdrawn their representation 
subject to the agreement of amended conditions.  

 



Tuesday, 28th June, 2016  
5.2 Patrick Hammill, Chair of Trustees, outlined the application. Mr Hammill 

explained that there were two owners of the overall Round Chapel building, 
Hackney Historic Buildings Trust and the Clapton Park United Reformed 
Church. The trust raised money by hiring out the chapel hall to private 
individuals, event companies and promoters. The Applicants wished to change 
the range of activities offered at the venue and not rely on Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs). The objective was to re-balance the mix of uses, moving away 
from private parties. The venue had received increased interest from a number 
of events operators wishing to host events at the venue, who often requested a 
premises licence.   

 
5.3 Mr Hammill stated that the hours being applied for were earlier than the 

operating hours for the TENs. Conditions had been agreed by the Police and 
patrons would be asked to leave the venue quietly in order not to disturb local 
residents. Mr Hammill confirmed that the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to 
the events and the venue would not be used as a night club. He added that the 
applicants had agreed to hold another residents meeting in the next 6 months 
and provide a designated point of contact for any issues.  

 
5.4 Sophie Maxwell, Other Person, outlined her representation. Sophie Maxwell 

stated that it was a great venue and she wanted it to succeed. Sophie Maxwell 
welcomed the recent residents meeting and the minutes of that meeting that 
were circulated, and also the proposed residents meeting in the next 6 months. 
She also welcomed a reduction in the number of private parties held at the 
venue, which caused noise nuisance to neighbouring residents.  

 
5.5 Sophie Maxwell stated that although she liked the idea of new types of events 

being offered, she requested assurances that these would not turn into big gigs, 
with amplified music.  

 
5.6 Discussion took place surrounding the permitted hours within the planning 

permission and the TENs process was also clarified. The Applicants stated that 
they intended to operate reduced hours than those specified in the planning 
permission. It was explained that a condition within their planning permission 
also restricted the use of the venue as a nightclub.  

 
5.7 In response, Sophie Maxwell welcomed the reduction in hours and recognised 

the reduction in noise nuisance over the past year. However, she still had 
concerns regarding the potential for noise nuisance generated by the various 
events and also the venue’s dispersal policy.  

 
5.8 Discussion took place surrounding the potential for noise nuisance and the 

Applicants stated that they had discussed this issue with the Council’s Pollution 
Team. The Applicants stated that the Pollution Team had seen the operation 
and had not submitted a representation in objection to the application.  

 
5.9 The Applicant stated that they would be willing for a condition to be added for 

all windows to be closed when amplified music was being played. They also 
agreed to a condition being added for a sound limiter to be fitted at the venue 
and set to a maximum level of 95 decibels. The Applicants advised that they 
had refused a number of requests to book the venue for events in the past 
when they believed the events could have generated noise nuisance. This was 



Tuesday, 28th June, 2016  
because the Applicants wished to promote events that would be suitable for the 
venue and its neighbouring residents.  

 
5.10 Discussion took place regarding the conditions and it was agreed that condition 

9 be amended to state that all licensable activities shall only take place during 
pre-booked or ticketed events. It was also agreed that a maximum of 10 
smokers would be permitted to smoke outside the premises and that condition 
21 be amended to allow for their dispersal policy to be fully available to anyone 
requesting a copy of it.  

 
5.11 In response to a question from the Legal Officer regarding condition 20, the 

Applicants explained that they would assess how may attendees each event 
was expected to attract and that smaller events would be run with stewards and 
a designated premises supervisor. It was agreed that a condition be added for 
there to be at least one person on duty when licensable activities are taking 
place, to assist patrons leaving the premises quickly and quietly.  

 
 RESOLVED that:- 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee, in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today, has determined that 
having regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 

 
the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report, 
with the following amendments: 

 
§ The hours for all licensable activities, including the supply of alcohol, shall 

be: 
 

Sunday – Thursday  12:00 – 22:30 
Friday – Saturday  12:00 – 23:30 

 
§ Condition 9 – the first sentence to be deleted and replaced with the 

following - ‘All licensable activities shall only take place during pre-booked 
or ticketed events’.  

§ Condition 21 – after the words “or other authorised officer” insert the 
following – ‘”or any other person”.  

 
and the following additional conditions 

 
§ A maximum of 10 persons shall be permitted to smoke outside the premises 

at any one time. 
§ The Licensee shall ensure that all staff are fully trained and made aware of 

the legal requirement of businesses to comply with their duty of care as 
regards the disposal of waste produced from the business premises. The 
procedure for handling and preparing for disposal of the waste shall be in 
writing and displayed in a prominent place where it can be referred to at all 
times by staff.  

§ The Licensee shall ensure that any contract for general and recyclable 
waste disposal shall be appropriate in size to the amount of waste produced 
by the business. The Licensee shall maintain an adequate supply of waste 
receptacles provided by his registered waste carrier (refuse sacks or 



Tuesday, 28th June, 2016  
commercial waste bins) in order to ensure all refuse emanating from the 
business is always presented for collection by his waste carrier and shall not 
use any plain black or unidentifiable refuse sacks or any other unidentifiable 
or unmarked waste receptacles.  

§ The Licensee’s premises are situated in an area within which refuse may 
only be left on the public highway during certain time bands. If the 
Licensee’s waste carrier cannot or does not comply by collecting the refuse 
during the present or any future time bands imposed by the waste authority, 
the Licensee must remove the refuse from the public highway and/or keep it 
within the premises until such time as its waste carrier arrives to collect the 
refuse. 

§ The Licensee shall erect a sign asking customers to refrain from littering the 
public highway outside the premises and will also instruct members of staff 
to make regular checks of the area immediately outside and within 10 
metres either side of the premises and remove any litter, bottles and 
glasses emanating from the premises. The collection and removal of litter 
should include satisfactory disposal of spilled food and similar materials so 
as to leave the footway in a clean, safe and wholesome condition.  

§ The Licensee shall provide a safe receptacle for cigarette ends to be placed 
outside, either on the wall or close to the wall of the building so as not to 
cause an obstruction or trip hazard, for the use of customers.  

§ The licence holder shall maintain a dedicated telephone number of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor for use by any Responsible Authority or 
any person who may wish to make a complaint. This contact number shall 
be provided to the licensing authority, the police and to any local resident 
upon request.  

§ All windows and doors shall remained closed at all times during whilst 
amplified music is played at the premises, except for the purposes of access 
and egress.  

§ All music systems shall be routed through a sound limiting device. The 
limiting device(s) should be set to a maximum level of 95 decibels. 

§ There shall be at least one person on duty when licensable activities are 
taking place to assist patrons leaving the premises quickly and quietly.  

 
Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the above amendments and additional 
conditions, as the Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing 
objectives would not be undermined.  

 
6 Premises Licence: Lobsters Paradise, Ground Floor, 392 Kingsland Road 

E8 4AA  
 
6.1 The application was deferred at the request of the applicant.  
 
7 Premises Licence: Costcutter, Ground Floor, 350 Queensbridge Road E8 

3AR  
 
7.1 The application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda and approved under 

delegated authority.  
 
8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
8.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices to consider.  



Tuesday, 28th June, 2016  
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7:00 – 7:55pm 
 
 
Signed 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Chair of Committee 
 
Contact: 
Governance Services Officer: 
Tel 020 8356 8407 
 


